

No. 18-1062

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., and  
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the U.S. Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Cory L. Andrews  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 15, 2019

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH SETTLED PRECEDENT THAT REGULATIONS DEPRIVING REAL PROPERTY OWNERS OF ALL VALUE CONSTITUTE <i>PER SE</i> TAKINGS, REGARDLESS WHETHER THE REGULATIONS CREATE A COMPENSABLE LOSS .....	11
A. <i>Penn Central's</i> Reasonable- Investment-Backed-Expectations Analysis Plays No Role in <i>Per Se</i> Takings Cases .....	13
B. Other Appellate Courts Have Eschewed the Federal Circuit's Constricted Understanding of <i>Per</i> <i>Se</i> Takings .....	19

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S NOVEL APPROACH CAUSED IT TO FORGO ANY ANALYSIS OF THE PROPERTY’S FAIR MARKET VALUE, AN ANALYSIS THAT CONFIRMS THE CLAIMS COURT’S FINDINGS OF SUBSTANTIAL LOSS . .	20
A. The Court Below Never Considered the Early-2006 Fair Market Value of the Property . . . . .	20
B. The Early-2006 Fair Market Value Was Substantially Greater than Zero . . . . .	22
C. The Appeals Court’s Decision to Forgo a Fair-Market-Value Analysis Undermines Private Property Rights . . . . .	24
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) . . . . .	1, 13, 14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	13
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) . . . . .	1, 18, 19
<i>Canel v. Topinka</i> , 212 Ill.2d 311 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003) . . . . .	15
<i>Goldberg v. Frerichs</i> , 912 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	19
<i>Hall v. State of Minnesota</i> , 9008 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2018) . . . . .	19
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) . . . . .	1, 17, 18
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) . . . . .	6, 8, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017) . . . . .	14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	18
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934) . . . . .	21, 23
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) . . . . .	2, 6, 13, 14, 15

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) . . . . .	1, 18
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) . . . . .	21, 23, 24

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. v (“Takings Clause”) . . . <i>passim</i>	
Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1491 . . . . .	19
Wright Amendment, Pub. L. No. 96-192, § 29, 94 Stat. 35, 48-49 (1980) . . . . .	3, 5, 9
Wright Amendment Reform Act of 2006 (“WARA”), Pub. L. No. 109-352, 120 Stat. 2011 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
